

Appeal No. 11-35162

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,

Appellant,

v.

**PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, solely in his capacity as Chapter 7 Trustee
of the estate of Bellingham Insurance Agency, Inc.,**

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
HONORABLE MARSHA J. PECHMAN
CASE NO. 10-CV-00929**

**BRIEF OF JONES DAY AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
APPELLANT**

Brian O'Neill
Christopher Lovrien
JONES DAY
555 South Flower Street
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071.2300
Telephone: +1.213.489.3939
Facsimile: +1.213.243.2539
E-mail: boneill@JonesDay.com

Tobias S. Keller
Aaron L. Agenbroad
Nathaniel P. Garrett
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: +1.415.626.3939
Facsimile: +1.415.875.5700
E-mail: tkeller@JonesDay.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
JONES DAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. BANKRUPTCY COURTS LACK CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO FINALLY DECIDE FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE ACTIONS | 4 |
| A. <i>Stern</i> 's Holding Applies to Fraudulent Conveyance Claims | 4 |
| B. <i>Granfinanciera</i> , as Amplified by <i>Stern</i> , Overrules This Court's Precedent Allowing Bankruptcy Courts to Finally Adjudicate Fraudulent Transfer Claims..... | 11 |
| C. Appellee's Contrary Authority is Not Persuasive..... | 13 |
| II. BANKRUPTCY COURTS LACK STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO HEAR FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE ACTIONS AND SUBMIT A REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|----------|
| <i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) | 7 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) | 7 |
| <i>Dev. Specialists, Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP</i> , No. 11-5994, 2011 WL 5244463 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011) | 2, 8, 10 |
| <i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) | passim |
| <i>In re Almac’s Inc.</i> , 202 B.R. 648 (D.R.I. 1996) | 12 |
| <i>In re Blixseth</i> , No. 10-00088, 2011 WL 3274042 (Bankr. D. Mont. Aug. 2, 2011) | 18 |
| <i>In re Bullion Reserve of N. Am.</i> , 836 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1988) | 16 |
| <i>In re Davis</i> , 899 F.2d 1136 (11th Cir. 1990) | 12 |
| <i>In re El-Atari</i> , No. 11-1090, 2011 WL 5828013 (E.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2011) | 10 |
| <i>In re Emerald Casino, Inc.</i> , No. 02-22977, 2011 WL 3799643 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2011) | 18 |
| <i>In re Harbour</i> , 840 F.2d 1165 (4th Cir. 1988) | 16 |
| <i>In re Heller Ehrman LLP</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2011 WL 6179149 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2011) | 2, 10 |
| <i>In re Heller Ehrman LLP</i> , No. 08-35214, 2011 WL 4542512 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2011) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Investment Bankers, Inc.</i> , 4 F.3d 1556 (10th Cir. 1993) | 12 |
| <i>In re JTS Corp.</i> , 617 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2010) | 16 |
| <i>In re Love</i> , 155 B.R. 225 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Mankin</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987) | 11 |
| <i>In re Safety Harbor Resort & Spa</i> , 456 B.R. 703 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011)..... | 9, 13, 14 |
| <i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) | 14 |
| <i>Matter of Grabill Corp.</i> , 967 F.2d 1152 (7th Cir. 1992) | 17 |
| <i>Matter of Texas Gen. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 40 F.3d 763 (5th Cir. 1994) | 12 |
| <i>Matter of Texas Gen. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 52 F.3d 1330 (5th Cir. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) | 13 |
| <i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Pressroom Unions-Printers League Income Sec. Fund v. Cont'l Assurance Co.</i> , 700 F.2d 889 (2d Cir. 1983) | 19 |
| <i>Schoenthal v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 92 (1932) | 16 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992) | 19 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)..... | 16 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2)..... | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1471 | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157 | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C) | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H)..... | 6, 8, 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5)..... | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)..... | 3, 17, 18, 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(d) | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 636..... | 19 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 72..... | 19 |
|-------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)..... | 13 |
| Jacqueline Palank, <i>Debts of Defunct Law Firms Haunt Partners in Next Job</i> , WALL. ST. J., Nov. 7, 2011 | 1 |
